
#plymcabinet

Cabinet

Tuesday 26 September 2017
4 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Bowyer, Chair
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Ross Jago
T 01752 304469
E ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 18 September 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Cabinet

Agenda

Part I  (Public Meeting)

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

6. Strategic Options for Corporate Services  (Pages 7 - 38)

7. Business Rates Discretionary Relief Scheme 2017-18  (Pages 39 - 42)

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


DECLARING INTERESTS – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

   No  Yes

No Yes

  

  

D
P
I

Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)?  This will include 
the interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees):

 any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain
 any sponsorship that they receive including contributions to their expenses as a councillor or the 

councillor’s election expenses from a Trade Union
 any land licence or tenancy they have in Plymouth
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and them
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and any organisation with land in 

Plymouth in they are a partner, a paid Director, or have a relevant interest in its shares and 
securities

 any organisation which has land or a place of business in Plymouth and in which they have a 
relevant interest in its shares or its securities

What matters are being discussed?

P
r
i
v
a
t
e

I
n
t
e
r
e
s
t

Does the business affect the well-being or financial position of (or relate to the approval, consent, licence or 
permission) for:

 a member of your family or 
 any person with whom you have a close association; or
 any organisation of which you are a member or are involved in its management (whether or not 

appointed to that body by the council).  This would include membership of a secret society and 
other similar organisations.

Yes           No You can speak and vote

 

Yes No

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid risk of allegations of corruption 
or bias

Declare interest and leave (or obtain 
a dispensation)

Declare the interest and speak and 
vote 

Will it confer an advantage or disadvantage on your family, close associate or an organisation 
where you have a private interest more than it affects other people living or working in the 
ward?

C
a
b
i
n
e
t

Cabinet members must declare and give brief details about any conflict of interest* relating to the matter to 
be decided and leave the room when the matter is being considered. Cabinet members may apply to the 
Monitoring Officer for a dispensation in respect of any conflict of interest.

*A conflict of interest is a situation in which a councillor’s responsibility to act and take decisions impartially, 
fairly and on merit without bias may conflict with his/her personal interest in the situation or where s/he may 
profit personally from the decisions that s/he is about to take.





Cabinet Tuesday 29 August 2017

Cabinet

Tuesday 29 August 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Darcy, Downie and Jordan.

Also in attendance:  Tracey Lee – Chief Executive, Carole Burgoyne – Strategic Director for 
People, Anthony Payne – Strategic Director for Place, Andrew Hardingham – Interim Joint 
Strategic Director for Transformation and Change (Finance), Dawn Aunger – Interim Joint 
Strategic Director for Transformation and Change (Transformation), Alison Botham – Assistant 
Director for Children, Young People and Families, Alison Ward – Regional Partnerships 
Manager, Rob Sowden – Performance Advisor and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Advisor.

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.34 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

32. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest .

33. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 were approved.

34. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no Chair’s urgent business.

35. Questions from the Public  

There was one question from a member of the public.  The questioner was not present at 
the meeting.

Question submitted by:  Mr John Emery

To the Cabinet Member or Chair for:   Councillor Nicholson, Deputy Leader

Question:

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


What assurances can the Council provide to ensure Plymouth Local Access Forum (PLAF) is 
functioning in accordance with Statutory Instrument No.268. The Local Access Forums 
(England) Regulations 2007.* Regulations 1-30 and who on the Executive/Administration is 
responsible for the PLAF and why is there no permanent independent secretary?

* References:  Electors Question to Planning Committee, Emails to the PLAF 22 January, 6,10 
July 2017    

Response: 

The Plymouth Local Access Forum, which falls within the Strategic Transport, Housing and 
Planning portfolio, operates within all relevant legislative guidelines including the referenced 
statutory instrument with secretarial support having been continuously provided by the 
council’s Democratic Support Team since 2006 when the Local Access Forum was 
established.

36. Establishing a Strategic Partnership with Torbay Council to Deliver Children's 
Services  

The Leader introduced the report and then handed over to Alison Both
[...]
sistent service delivery capability regardless 
of which member of staff was involved.  In this way they will be able to professionally induct 
transferred staff with a view to ensuring new staff are given clear expectations of how to conduct 
themselves. 

Subject to approval of the recommendations in this report subsequent cases will be advanced to 
describe the transition of services over the course of the next 18 months to 2 years.  Each service 
will have its own case for change made to Cabinet and decisions on these papers will determine 
whether they are transferred or not.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

These implications will be given more consideration in the detailed business cases for each phase of 
transition.  At this stage there are no implications for these outcomes anticipated despite the 
potential for Health and Safety and Risk Management possibly being subject to transfer.

Equality and Diversity:

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Yes/No

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

That Cabinet approve the proposal to develop business cases and service specifications for services 
that might be transferred to Delt.  These cases will be reviewed by Scrutiny and Cabinet for approval 
before a transfer takes place.  Any services approved for transfer would expand the services offerings 
that Delt can demonstrate to other prospective partners and clients. 

Recommendations made by the Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel are included in 
this report with recommended responses.



Revised June 2016

Alternative options considered and rejected:

The following options have been considered and are rejected as a result of the approval of the 
recommendations made in this report: 
Services to remain in house 
Transfer services into joint venture with a private sector partner
Transfer services into an outsourced operation with a private sector operator

Published work / information:

Treasury guidance for public sector investment
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/469317/green_book_gu
idance_public_sector_business_cases_2015_update.pdf 
Cabinet report creating Delt : 
http://democracy.plymouth.gov.uk/documents/s49832/ICT%20Shared%20Services%20DELT.pdf
Delt company vision and values: http://www.deltservices.co.uk/about/visions-values

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Sign off:  

Fin AKH
1718
.105

Leg lt/289
79/15
09

Mon 
Off

lt/dvs/
2897
9/150
9

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member   Andrew Hardingham and Dawn Aunger
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes / No

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/469317/green_book_guidance_public_sector_business_cases_2015_update.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/469317/green_book_guidance_public_sector_business_cases_2015_update.pdf
http://democracy.plymouth.gov.uk/documents/s49832/ICT%20Shared%20Services%20DELT.pdf
http://democracy.plymouth.gov.uk/documents/s49832/ICT%20Shared%20Services%20DELT.pdf
http://democracy.plymouth.gov.uk/documents/s49832/ICT%20Shared%20Services%20DELT.pdf
http://www.deltservices.co.uk/about/visions-values


Revised June 2016

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report presents a Strategic Outline Case (SOC) based on the guidance published by the 
Treasury using the five case model to set out the arguments.  The scope of services 
considered within the report is as follows:

As noted above the maximum number of staff in scope would be just over 400 full time 
equivalents.  Details on the specific sections within these departments proposed for 
consideration are included in Appendix 1 of the report.  The budget represented by these 
services is shown below:

1.2 The conclusion reached is that our existing back office services would provide more value to 
PCC and Plymouth through them being delivered via a public sector shared service provider 
and Delt is recommended as the best-fit.  Based on that conclusion the recommendation is 
that functions are considered progressively and individually as candidates for migration to Delt 



Revised June 2016

over the following 18 months to 2 years.  This consideration to take the form of a detailed 
business case for each of the services, requiring political approval before any transfer takes 
place.   

1.3 The context for this analysis involved a number of complex factors.  Firstly, savings delivered 
from back office services are likely to be the product of:

o scale
o automation and
o productivity 

these drivers are all made more achievable by moving the services to Delt where growth is 
part of the business plan, technology is the current core business and investment in people 
with a highly engaged and motivated workforce is part of the offer.  

1.4 Secondly, the Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs) across the NHS are currently 
being clearly focused on delivering savings through shared services.  In Devon this work is 
following parallel process to this case with Chief Executives of the major NHS commissioning 
bodies and providers considering their case for shared services in June.  By default, the most 
obvious services to share would be those of other NHS service providers, however the 
opportunity to share services between health and local authorities offer access to additional 
value drivers for them and us which should be explored.  The directive to the STPs suggests 
they need to have set these shared services up by April 2018 in order to start delivering 
savings thereafter.

1.5 The Delt business plan responds to the request from PCC and (the CCG) to describe an 
intention to grow the services it offers to partners and clients and the intention to bring new 
clients/partners into Delt.  This intention is based on the expectations established in
[...]
re attack that hit the NHS in May 2017
o Extended opening hours from 8am – 5pm to 7.30am – 7pm at no additional cost
o In deploying shared care records across NEW Devon, 90% of GP Practices across 

Devon with 665,000 health records are now available to out of hours clinicians.

1.9 For all these reasons there appears to be an opportunity to migrate services into Delt in 
order to show the way to either Health or other peninsular based local authorities.  In this 
way PCC would hope to move Delt from an organisation being ready to provide shared 
services to actually delivering shared services.  This proposal would also support the 
commercial strategy by moving services into a vehicle with the support and motivation to 
maximise the commercial value of those propositions that are marketable.

1.10 The proposals made in this report were discussed at the Place and Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on the 6 September 2017.  The panel made a number of recommendations, 
which are detailed below alongside a proposed response:

Scrutiny Recommendation Proposed Response

1/. That the Scrutiny Committee support the 
mandatory outcomes as set out within the report, but 
with the addition of “Jobs and investment being 
retained on the peninsula”, and “that partners are 
based in the public or VCS sectors” as mandatory 
rather than desirable outcomes

Noted, the Council will encourage Delt to continue to 
focus on public and VCS sector partners and to deliver 
jobs and investment on the peninsular (consistent with 
Delt’s constitution and business plan1) but wishes to 
avoid attempting to place an absolute restriction on 
Delt’s future business by suggesting this is mandatory at 
this stage 

2/. That Plymouth City Council to work with DELT to 
achieve Trade Union recognition before proceeding 
to business case and service specification 
development

Accepted, the consideration of business cases or service 
specifications will not be undertaken before engagement 
between Delt and Trade Unions has taken place.  The 
Council are committed to finding an effective and 
scalable mechanism to safeguard the interests of staff 
working to deliver services for the Council

3/. That Subject to recommendation 2, that a cross-
party working group be established to consider the of 
business cases as they are developed

Accepted, business cases and service specifications for 
services to be considered for transfer will be brought to 
the working group for pre decision consideration.

4/. That Trade Unions in the council continue to be 
involved in the process through the Joint Strategic 
Consultative Forum

Accepted, the Council remain committed to involving 
the Trade Unions throughout the process

5/. That the Scrutiny Committee will further consider 
business cases and service specifications as and when 
they are developed

Accepted, business cases and service specifications for 
services to be considered for transfer will be brought to 
Scrutiny for pre decision Scrutiny

6/. That officers address the issues of future influence 
of councillors and future public sector ownership of 
DELT

Accepted, officers are researching options and 
structures to be put in place to ensure that Councillors 
are able to engage with and have some oversight of Delt 
and other arm’s length organisations delivering services 
on behalf of the Council

7/. That when considering which services to move to 
business case the Scrutiny Committee asks that 
Cabinet work within the principle that transactional 
services are considered first

Accepted, the first phase of services considered for 
transfer will focus on transactional services.

1 See links for more details: 
www.deltservices.co.uk/about/visions-values
www.deltservices.co.uk/about/business-plan



Revised June 2016

2 Outcomes 

2.1 Any change toward a different model for delivery of back office services will be required to 
demonstrate service improvement and savings/budget reductions where possible.   
Unde
[...]
m Partners to join Delt, then PCC would have to look at whether the 
services then provided to it from Delt could be migrated (or Delt merged with) whoever was 
supplying the same services to other partners.  





Version 1, May 2017 OFFICIAL SENSITIVE

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Portfolio Transformation

STAGE 1: WHAT IS BEING ASSESSED AND BY WHOM?
What is being assessed - including a brief 
description of aims and objectives?

Back Office Services

This report this EIA accompanies recommends to Cabinet a shared services strategy for back office 
services based on a strategic outline business case.  The following options have been considered and 
are rejected as a result of the approval of the recommendations made in this report: 

 Services to remain in house 
 Transfer services into joint venture with a private sector partner
 Transfer services into an outsourced operation with a private sector operator
 Transfer services to a public sector provider of shared services (Delt)

The recommendation is that Delt is adopted as the default vehicle for delivery of back office 
services for the Council.  Procurement and Payroll services are recommended as the first 2 services 
to migrate to Delt.  

Transfers of service are being considered over 3 tranches.  Tranche one would be aimed for during 
2017 and would consist of “pilot” services considered to have well defined service specifications 
These services might be transferred on the basis of secondment initially in order to prove the 
concept, with TUPE subsequently implemented when Delt is ready and PCC are comfortable with 
the results of the pilot.  At this stage 2 services are being considered in this tranche – 
Payroll/Pensions and Procurement.  

The potential impacts from the subsequent transfer of service cannot be fully identified at this stage. Cases 
will be advanced to describe the transition of services over the course of the next 18 months to 2 
years.  Each service will have its own case for change 
[...]
in jobs in the local community and 
may therefore be expected to make a positive contribution to 
Community Cohesion. 

N/A

Human rights
Please refer to guidance

None in relation to first tranche of transfers. N/A

STAGE 4: PUBLICATION

Responsible Officer Date

Director, Assistant Director or Head of Service

http://documentlibrary/documents/guide_to_completing_equality_impact_assessments.pdf


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Business Rates Discretionary Relief Scheme 2017-18 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 26 September 2017

Cabinet Member: Cllr Darcy

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham

Author:                              Stephen Coker (Principal Technical Accountant)

Contact details: Tel 01752 304978
Stephen.coker@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref:

Key Decision: Yes

Part:                                   1

Purpose of the report:
In the spring budget 2017 the Chancellor announced that there would be £300m available over 4 years 
to support those businesses affected by the 2017 revaluation. Plymouth has been awarded the 
following amounts for relief as follows:

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
£0.443m £0.215m £0.089m £0.013m

This report sets out the proposed scheme for Plymouth City Council which has been developed in 
conjunction with other Devon Authorities.

The Corporate Plan 2016/19:

There are no implications for the Corporate Plan.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

There are no resource implications for the MTFS.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:
There are no implications.

Equality and Diversity:



No groups are expected to be impacted by this policy.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

1. That Cabinet recommends the Business Rates Discretionary Relief Scheme set out below.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

The scheme proposed is designed to offer financial relief to those most affected by the 2017 rates 
revaluation. The proposed scheme includes parameters which have been delevoped in conjunction with 
the other Devon authorities and are aimed to provide maximum relief to those facing the most 
hardship as a result of the 2017 revaluation.

Published work / information:

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Sign off:  

Fin pl1718.100 Leg lt/28964 Mon 
Off

H
R

Ass
ets 

IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member  Andrew Hardingham
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report? Yes



1.      Business Rates Revaluation Discretionary Relief Scheme 2017/18

1.1 In the spring budget 2017 the Chancellor announced that there would be £300m available over 4 
years to support those businesses affected by the 2017 revaluation. Plymouth has been awarded 
the following amounts to offer as relief:

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
£0.443m £0.215m £0.089m £0.013m

The funding received from Government cannot be carried forward into future years so all efforts 
will be made to allocate all of the available funding. Any unallocated monies are at risk of being 
returned to government.

1.2 The Scheme has been developed in conjunction with the other Devon Authorities. It was agreed 
that these can be flexed to suit each Authorities local needs.

1.3 In order to administer the scheme efficiently 80% of the money available will be awarded on a 
formula basis. The remaining 20% will be awarded on an individual case by case basis where the 
criteria below is not met. Officers will monitor the award of relief throughout the year to ensure 
as far as possible all funds are spent.

1.4 The Devon scheme formula based scheme has suggested the following rules:

1.5 The criteria above will be used to select those hereditaments that will qualify for the formula 
based part of the scheme.

1.6 The proposed Plymouth scheme has been modelled using the above criteria with rules 5, 6 and 7 
highlighted above using different amounts.

Rule Criteria
1 Occupied Premises only Must be occupied on 31/3/17
2 Excludes Public Bodies Generally covered by other relief schemes

3 Rateable Value threshold Maximum of £0.200m.
4 Local businesses only Scheme should support local Businesses only

5 Mandatory Relief Those in receipt of 80% relief should be excluded from 
scheme (PCC also excludes those in receipt of Small 
Business Rate Relief)

6 Minimum Increase Only included if net rates payable increases by more 
than 2% and £50 (PCC £200)

7 Maximum Payment £1,000 (PCC £5,000)
8 Public Houses Excluded as they are supported by a separate scheme 

offering £1,000.
9 Certain types of Business Excluded Such as betting establishments, cash converters



1.7 Applying the criteria above to Plymouth’s Hereditaments of 7,700 generates a list of 
approximately 300 properties that would qualify for this relief. The total amount paid would be 
£0.340m, leaving £0.103m for individual case by case relief.

  
1.8 The aim is to publish the relief scheme in October and make payments by the end of November. 

Those in receipt of the relief in 2017/18 would also receive a proportional amount in 2018/19. 

1.9 It is recommended that the Devon based criteria is adopted with the exception of the 3 rules 
highlighted above which will be flexed by PCC to make best use the funds available.


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	6 Strategic Options for Corporate Services
	E20170602 EIA on Back Off Services Paper v 0.1

	7 Business Rates Discretionary Relief Scheme 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting

39.

40.

41.

42.

Cabinet

Tuesday 26 September 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.

Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.

Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.
The meeting started at 4pm and finished at 4.39pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at
www.plymouth.gov.uk. At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft

minutes, so they may be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm
whether these minutes have been amended.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes

The minutes of the 29 August 2017 were approved.
Chair's Urgent Business

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.
Questions from the Public

There was one question from a member of the public the questioner was not present at the
meeting.

Question submitted by: Mr Kevin Westlake

To the Cabinet Member/s for: Street Scene/Environment,
Deputy Leader of the Council

Safer and Stronger Communities

Question:

Now travellers at Stonehouse have moved on, what are the council going to do to
re-instate the pitches to a safe playing condition for the young people of Plymouth
and when will Section 106 of £1 18k become available for appropriate repairs and
maintenance!?

Cabinet Tuesday 26 September 2017


http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/

43.

44.

Response:

Following the recent unauthorised encampment on Stonehouse Creek playing
pitches, Council staff have cleared site of rubbish and assessed the damage. The
pitches themselves have been severely damaged by vehicles. When the weather
conditions improve, we will re-instate the pitches, this is likely to include chain
harrowing the surface, filling in depressions and re-seeding damaged areas. We
intend to install a soil bund and a secure gate or post to prevent future
unauthorised vehicular access whilst retaining emergency access.

This work will be funded from existing maintenance budgets, as Section 106
cannot be used to fund these repairs. The Council has signed Section 106
agreements to secure contributions that will be used to enhance Stonehouse
Creek pitches in line with the proposal in the Plan for Playing Pitches. As the
payment of these funds are triggered by the progress of development we are
unable to predict when they will be received.

Strategic Options for Corporate Services
Councillor Darcy, Cabinet Member for Finance and IT, introduced the report to Cabinet.

Councillor Darcy thanked the Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for
the pre-decision scrutiny and the recommendations which had been responded to within the
report.

Andrew Hardingham, Interim Joint Director for Transformation and Change (Finance),

highlighted that the Council’s existing back office services would provide more value to
Plymouth City Council and Plymouth if delivered through a public sector shared service
provider and Delt is recommended as the best option.

Functions of Plymouth City Councils Corporate Services would be considered individually as
candidates for migration to Delt over the following 18 months to 2 years, and future
business cases for each of the services would require political approval before any transfer
takes place.

Following questions Cabinet agreed -
I. to develop business cases and service specifications for services that might be
transferred to Delt.
2. that business cases would be reviewed by Scrutiny and Cabinet for approval before
any transfers takes place.

Business Rates Discretionary Relief Scheme 2017-18

Councillor Darcy, Cabinet Member for Finance and IT, introduced the report to Cabinet.


https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/sportandleisure/howwedevelopsport/ourplanplayingpitches

Following questions on the democratic accountability in relation to the administration of the
scheme, Andrew Hardingham drew member’s attention to the rules as set out within the
report. There was a discretionary element of the scheme which Councillor Darcy had
overview.

Following a short debate and questions, Cabinet agreed to approve the Business Rates
Discretionary Relief Scheme as set out within the report.



